1.1	Fischer from the Behavioral Health Policy Division to which was referred:
1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	H. F. No. 1390, A bill for an act relating to human services; modifying certified community behavioral health clinic provisions; establishing an advisory working group; authorizing rulemaking; requiring a report; amending Minnesota Statutes 2020, sections 245.735, subdivisions 3, 5, by adding subdivisions; 256B.0625, subdivision 5m; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 245.735, subdivisions 1, 2, 4.
1.7	Reported the same back with the following amendments:
1.8	Page 1, line 12, delete "chapter" and insert "section" and delete "restrictions on" and
1.9	insert "service area limits based on geographic area or region"
1.10	Page 1, line 13, delete the new language and after the period, insert "The commissioner
1.11	shall consult with CCBHC stakeholders before establishing and implementing changes in
1.12	the certification process and requirements."
1.13	Page 1, line 18, delete "according to subdivision 3a"
1.14	Page 2, line 10, delete the new language and insert "through existing mobile crisis
1.15	services"
1.16	Page 2, line 11, delete the new language
1.17	Page 4, line 4, delete " <u>under</u> "
1.18	Page 4, line 5, delete "subdivision 3a"
1.19	Page 5, delete section 2
1.20	Page 7, line 3, strike "at least"
1.21	Page 7, line 21, strike "annually"
1.22	Page 7, line 22, delete "rebasing or by"
1.23	Page 7, line 23, after the period, insert "This update shall occur each year in between
1.24	rebasing periods determined by the commissioner in accordance with clause (4)."

BD/KR

2.1	Page 7, line 27,	delete "that"	and insert	"when such	changes"	and delete	"adjust" a	and
	0 .)				0			

- 2.2 insert "<u>result in an adjustment to</u>"
- 2.3 Page 7, line 31, delete "are limited to one per year" and insert "shall occur no more than
 2.4 once per year in between rebasing periods"
- 2.5 Page 9, line 2, after "commissioner" insert "on the dates specified"
- 2.6 Page 9, line 10, delete "the" and delete "plan" and insert "plans"
- 2.7 Page 9, after line 10, insert:
- 2.8 "If the conditions in this paragraph are met between January 1 and June 30 of a calendar
- 2.9 year, claims shall be submitted to and paid by the commissioner beginning on January 1 of
- 2.10 the following year. If the conditions in this paragraph are met between July 1 and December
- 2.11 <u>31 of a calendar year, claims shall be submitted to and paid by the commissioner beginning</u>
- 2.12 on July 1 of the following year."
- 2.13 Page 9, delete section 6
- 2.14 Page 9, before line 24, insert:

2.15 "Sec. 5. <u>**REVISOR INSTRUCTION.**</u>

- 2.16 The revisor of statutes shall replace "EXCELLENCE IN MENTAL HEALTH
- 2.17 DEMONSTRATION PROJECT" with "CERTIFIED COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL
- 2.18 HEALTH CLINIC SERVICES" in the section headnote for Minnesota Statutes, section
- 2.19 <u>245.735.</u>"
- 2.20 Renumber the sections in sequence
- 2.21 Amend the title as follows:
- 2.22 Page 1, line 3, delete everything after the first semicolon
- 2.23 Page 1, line 4, delete "requiring a report;"
- 2.24 Correct the title numbers accordingly
- 2.25 With the recommendation that when so amended the bill be returned to the Committee
- 2.26 on Human Services Finance and Policy.

2.27	This Division action taken March 3, 2021			
2.28	, C	Chair		